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Declaración de conformidad

Por la presente, WENZHOU NOVA NEW ENERGY CO., 
LTD declara que el equipo de radio tipo ZS-EU cumple 
con la Directiva 2014/53/UE, 2014/35/UE, 
2014/30/UE, 2011/65/UE.
El texto completo de la declaración UE de conformidad 
está disponible en la siguiente dirección de Internet:
https://www.moestech.com/blogs/news/ZS-EU

③Scan this QR code

Add

Note: 

2 Registration or Log in

Enter the Register /Login interface ; tap “Register" to 
create an account by entering your phone number to 
get verification code and “ Set password”. Choose 
“Log in”if you already havea MOES account.

The switch only supports 2.4G network.If you have 
connected 5G network,please disconnect 5G network 
firstly and connect 2.4G network.

Product Description

Download MOES App

Preparation for use
1

EU US

Risk of Electric Shock:Electricity can cause personal 
injury and property damage if handled improperly.If you 
are not sure about any part of these instructions,please 
seek professional assistance from a qualified electrician.

Model: ZTS-US / ZTS-EU
Rated voltage: 100-240V AC, 50Hz/60Hz
Max. Load: 600W(INC)/220V; 300W(INC)/110V;                                       
                120W(LED/CFL)/220V/110V
Min. Load: 3W(INC/LED/CFL)/220V/110V 
Wireless Protocol: ZigBee 3.0 & Mesh
Working temperature: -10℃~45℃
Support system: Android/iOS
Frequency Band: 2.400-2.483GHz
Maximum Radio Transmit Power:< +10dBm 

Turn off the power at the circuit breaker and test that 
power is off before wiring.

Safety Information

Technical Parameters

Warnings

Instruction Manual
Smart Switch

ZigBee & Mesh

Step 3

Remove the switch and pull it away from the wall.
Identify Line/Load Wire(Note:The color of your wire 
may be different from the color shown on the manual.)

   We recommend you remove the faceplate from the 
old switch and use an electrical tester to test all wires 
connected to the switch to ensure there is no voltage 
in the circuit.
   You may need to turn off more than one circuit 
breaker.

Verify power is off

Step 4

Take pictures of the wiring

Follow the wiring diagram to connect the switch wires 
to the wires in the wall box with the wire conductors.
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3.Click    in the upper right corner and choose“Multi-
Control Association, and then click “+” in the right corner

4.Choose the switch that you want to associate to and 
then choose the switch button that you want to control 
the same light.

Smart Switch

5.Then go back to previous page,you will see two items in 
the page,one is your main switch,the other is the one you 
associate just now.
Note:Please confirm the associated switch is enabled. 

6.Now you are able to control your light with two 
switches.Do not associate another button in the same 
switch for multi-control.

Associated 1

Associated 2

Main Switch

Turn off the circuit breaker and use the electrical 
tester to test the power.
Ensure the circuit breaker is off before wiring.

Remove the old switch

Step 1

Step 2

Please disconnect the power supply before installing or 
removing the device for avoiding irreversible damage 
on the device from the electric current or some 
unpredictable problems such as lamp flashing.

Attention:
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This new designed smart switch with 1/2/3/4 gang 
optional is designed with ZigBee protocol to replace 
traditional switches with a variety of ways to 
control.One switch for two wirings optional (N+L wire / 
only L wire) and ZigBee hub is required for normal 
use.Now one new smart feature as multi-control 
association(only for N+L wire) to other smart switches 
is added into MOES App,and all controlling modes work 
without any interference.Its design is suitable for 
different decoration styles with its best value.

Installation

Package List  

Note: 

Make sure that the power at the circuit breaker is off 
before wiring.
Two versions available and optional:Neutral wire required 
and no neutral needed in your switch boxes to operate 
correctly. Please make the correct wiring according to 
the switch you purchased.
If you buy a switch version that requires a neutral 
wire,please confirm your wall box contains a Neutral 
Wire(typically white).If the wall box don’t have a Neutral 
Wire,please try another location at your home or call a 
professional electrician to install the switch.
The wire colors indicated in this manual are the usual 
colors and may differ in some houses.
Ensure the wire conductors are securely fastened to 
each wire.
Ensure the Wi-Fi signal is steady and normally working 
before wiring and your mobile and Zigbee gataway hub 
are under the same 2.4GHz WiFi network.
If you don’t have any wiring experience,please call a 
professional electrician.

Smart Switch *1
User Manual *1
Screw bag *1

Asegúrese de que la alimentación del disyuntor está 
desconectada antes de realizar el cableado.
Dos versiones disponibles y opcionales:Requiere cable 
neutro y no necesita neutro en sus cajas de interrup-
tores para funcionar correctamente. Por favor, realice el 
cableado correcto según el interruptor que haya 
adquirido.
Si usted compra una versión de interruptor que requiere 
un cable neutro, por favor confirme que su caja de 
pared contiene un cable neutro (típicamente blanco) Si 
la caja de pared no tiene un cable neutro, por favor 
intente otra ubicación en su casa o llame a un electri-
cista profesional para instalar el interruptor.
Los colores de los cables indicados en este manual son 
los colores habituales y pueden diferir en algunas casas.
Asegúrese de que los conductores de cada cable están 
bien sujetos.
Asegúrese de que la señal Wi-Fi es estable y funciona 
normalmente antes de realizar el cableado y de que su 
móvil y el concentrador Zigbee gataway están bajo la 
misma red WiFi de 2,4 GHz.
Si no tiene experiencia en cableado, llame a un 
electricista profesional.

Vergewissern Sie sich vor der Verkabelung, dass der 
Schutzschalter ausgeschaltet ist.
Zwei Versionen verfügbar und optional: Neutralleiter 
erforderlich und kein Neutralleiter in Ihren Schaltkästen 
erforderlich, um korrekt zu funktionieren. Bitte nehmen 
Sie die korrekte Verdrahtung entsprechend dem von 
Ihnen erworbenen Schalter vor.
Wenn Sie eine Schalterversion kaufen, für die ein 
Nullleiter erforderlich ist, vergewissern Sie sich bitte, 
dass Ihr Wandkasten einen Nullleiter enthält (in der 
Regel weiß). Wenn der Wandkasten keinen Nullleiter hat, 
versuchen Sie es bitte an einer anderen Stelle in Ihrem 
Haus oder lassen Sie den Schalter von einem professio-
nellen Elektriker installieren.
Die in diesem Handbuch angegebenen Kabelfarben sind 
die üblichen Farben und können in einigen Häusern 
abweichen.
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Drahtleiter sicher an 
jedem Draht befestigt sind.
Vergewissern Sie sich vor der Verkabelung, dass das 
Wi-Fi-Signal stabil ist und normal funktioniert und dass 
sich Ihr Mobiltelefon und der Zigbee Gataway Hub im 
selben 2,4-GHz-WiFi-Netzwerk befinden.
Wenn Sie keine Erfahrung mit der Verkabelung haben, 
wenden Sie sich bitte an einen professionellen Elektriker.
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Light 3

Light 2

Light 1

(Option)

Note:Please confirm you have successfully finished the 
link method above for adding this switch to your MOES 
App before the association.

2.Then you will see two devices in the app and click the 
main switch(as one gang switch as below) by entering 
into the next operation.

1. Add another smart switch to the same MOES App.(If 
there is a smart switch having been added before to the 
app,just go to next step.)

Main Switch

New Added Switch

How to achieve multi-control association
(only for N+L wire)

7.If you want to add another third or more smart 
switches to control your light,just repeat the steps 
above.And you will see the result as below when you 
associate another new switch.

Turn the power back on at the circuit breaker and then 
switch the light on.

Open the switch panel from the bottom of the switch
with a screwdriver

Mount the switch with the provided screws and snap 
the wall plate on it.

 Screwdriver

Step 6

Step 5

Öffnen Sie die Schalttafel von der Unterseite des 
Schalters mit einem Schraubendreher

Anywhere

APP

APP

HOME, SMART MOES HOME

MOES App is upgraded as much more compatibility than 
Tuya Smart/Smart Life App, functional well for scene 
controlled by Siri, widget and scene recommendations as 
the fully new customized service. 
(Note: Tuya Smart/Smart Life App still works, but MOES 
App is highly recommended)

Mobile number/e-mail address

Region

Obtain verification code

Steps for connecting the 
APP to the device

Ensure the device is within the effective signal 
coverage of your smart ZigBee gateway for successful 
connection into the ZigBee gateway in MOES APP.

Scan the QR code to configure the network guide.
1.Make sure your MOES APP has successfully connect-
ed to a Zigbee gateway.

Method One：

1. Make sure your MOES APP has successfully 
connected to a Zigbee gateway.

3.Enter the gateway.Please follow the picture below to 
finish as “Add subdevice→LED already blink,and the 
connecting will take about 10-120 secondsto complete 
depending on your network condition.

2.Press and hold the button for about 7 seconds,until 
the indicator on the switch flash fast after 3seconds. 
Repair is successful.

4.Add the device successfully, you can edit the name of 
the device to enter the device page by click “Done”.

5.Click“Done”to enter the device page to enjoy your 
smart life with home automation.

Method Two：

① ②

③Scan this QR code

Press and hold the button for about 7 seconds,until the 
indicator on the switch flash fast after 3 seconds.Re-
set/Re-pair is successful. 

How to Reset/Re-pair ZigBee code

Note:If your switch requires a neutral wire,then there is 
no need to wire the new added switch to the light,only L 
and N are required for wiring. Then you can control 1 
light with multiple switches in MOES App.
If your switch doesn't requires a neutral wire, you need 
to follow the wiring instructions to connect the L and 
light.At this point, you can control the lights 
simultaneously with multiple switches.
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Bitte scannen Sie den QR-Code, um das deutsche Handbuch, 
das Installationsvideo und die Funktionseinführung zu erhalten

Escanee el código QR para obtener el manual en español, el 
video de instalación y la introducción de la función

Veuillez scanner le code QR pour obtenir le manuel en 
français, la vidéo d'installation et l'introduction des fonctions

Отсканируйте QR-код, чтобы получить руководство на 
русском языке, видео по установке и описание функций

Scansionare il codice QR per ottenere il manuale in italiano, il 
video di installazione e la guida alle funzionalità. Video di 
installazione e funzionalità 

Leia o código QR para obter o manual em português, o vídeo 
de instalação e a introdução das funções

Zeskanuj kod QR, aby uzyskać instrukcję obsługi, film 
instalacyjny i wprowadzenie do funkcji

请扫描二维码获取中文的说
明书、安装视频及功能介绍

How to storage
Products should be put in the warehouse where the 
temperature is between the range -10℃ ~ +45℃,and 
the relative humidity ≤70%RH, indoor environment with 
no acid, alkali, salt and corrosive, explosive gas, 
flammable matter, protected from dust, rain and snow.

FAQ
1. Why does the device fail to link to the APP?

Q1: ZigBee products work with the MOES ZigBee 
gateway needed;
Q2: Check whether the router connected to the 
gateway is connected to the external network. Ensure 
that the Wi-Fi signal of the gateway is good and try to 
connect the gateway again .
Q3: Check whether the device is too far away from 
your gateway or other ZigBee devices to form a mesh 
network.Keep the ZigBee gateway and the ZigBee 
device close as recommended,where the distance 
should be moderate (less than 5 m).
Q4: Check whether the device enters the network 
distribution mode.

2.After the device is installed, why is the light not 
responding when I click the switch button?

Q1:  Please cut off the power supply and check 
whether the wiring is correct according to the manual.

WARRANTY INSTRUCTIONS

3.When the Zigbee gateway is not connected to the 
Internet, can devices on the Zigbee gateway interact 
with each other locally?

Q1:If the linkage scenario is set in advance when the 
ZigBee gateway is connected to the extranet and the 
App prompts for local linkage after setting the scenario, 
then the ZigBee gateway can be linked locally as long as 
any scenario is triggered when there is no extranet.

Dear Sir or Madam, thank you for purchasing the product.
We hope you'll enjoy using it.
The warranty for the products in the warranty card is hereby 
granted as follows.
As a condition of using the warranty, you must comply with 
the following terms and procedures:
1. Products are covered by a 24-month warranty, effective 
from the date of purchase of the covered product by a 
retail customer.
2. In order to exercise warranty rights, the purchaser must 
present: a) Warranty card, b) Proof of purchase (VAT 
invoice, financial receipt or other document confirming the 
actual date of purchase), unless the purchase date of the 
product comes from the warranty card.
3. If product quality problems occur within 24 months from 
the date of receipt, please prepare the product and 
packaging and go to the place or store where you 
purchased it to apply for after-sales maintenance. If the 
product is damaged due to personal reasons, a certain 
maintenance fee will be charged.
4. We recommend that you properly protect the goods when 
delivering them to the guarantor - for this purpose, we

Control your home with your
voice

Devices are compatible with Amazon Alexa and Google 
Home supported functionalities. 
Please see our step-by-step guide on:
https://www.moestech.com/blogs/news/
smart-device-linked-voice-speaker

Declaration of conformity
Hereby,WENZHOU NOVA NEW ENERGY CO.,LTD 
declares that the radio equipment type ZS-EU is in 
compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU, 2014/35/EU, 
2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU.
The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is 
available at the following internet address: 
https://www.moestech.com/blogs/news/ZS-EU 

FCC compliance statement
FCC Compliance Statement for ZS-US
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. 
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: 
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and 
(2) this device must accept any interference received, 
including interference that may cause undesired 
operation.
Note: This equipment has been tested and found to 
comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, 
pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are 
designed to provide reasonable protection against 

harmful interference in a residential installation. This 
equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio 
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in 
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful 
interference to radio communications. However, there is 
no guarantee that interference will not occur in a 
particular installation. If this equipment does cause 
harmful interference to radio or television reception, 
which can be determined by turning the equipment off 
and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the 
interference by one or more of the following 
measures:- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. 
- Increase the separation between the equipment and 
receiver. 
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit 
different from that to which the receiver is connected. 
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV 
technician for help. 
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. 
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) 
This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) 
this device must accept any interference received, 
including interference that may cause undesired 
operation. 
Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the 
party responsible for compliance could void the user's 
authority to operate the equipment. 
FCC Radiation Exposure Statement: 
This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure 
limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. End 
users must follow the specific operating instructions for 
satisfying RF exposure compliance. This transmitter 
must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with 
any other antenna or transmitter.

GARANTIEHINWEISE

Sehr geehrte Damen und Herren, vielen Dank für den 
Kauf des Produkts.
Wir wünschen Ihnen viel Spaß bei der Nutzung.
Die Garantie für die in der Garantiekarte aufgeführten 
Produkte wird hiermit wie folgt gewährt.
Als Bedingung für die Inanspruchnahme der Garantie 
müssen Sie die folgenden Bedingungen und Verfahren 
einhalten:
1. Für die Produkte gilt eine 24-monatige Garantie, die 
ab dem Kaufdatum des abgedeckten Produkts durch 
einen Einzelhandelskunden gilt.
2. Um die Garantierechte auszuüben, muss der Käufer 
Folgendes vorlegen: a) Garantiekarte, b) Kaufbeleg 
(Rechnung mit ausgewiesener Mehrwertsteuer, 
Finanzquittung oder ein anderes Dokument, das das 
tatsächliche Kaufdatum bestätigt), es sei denn, das 
Kaufdatum des Produkts stammt von die Garantiekarte.
3. Wenn innerhalb von 24 Monaten nach Erhalt 
Probleme mit der Produktqualität auftreten, bereiten Sie 
bitte das Produkt und die Verpackung vor und gehen 
Sie zu dem Ort oder Geschäft, in dem Sie es gekauft 
haben, um eine Kundendienstwartung zu beantragen. 
Wenn das Produkt aus persönlichen Gründen 
beschädigt wird, wird eine bestimmte Wartungsgebühr 
erhoben.
4. Von der Garantie ausgeschlossen sind:
a) Mechanische Schäden, die durch ein Verschulden des 
Benutzers verursacht wurden, und Produktmängel, die 
durch solche Schäden verursacht wurden.
b) Schäden, die durch unsachgemäßen Gebrauch des 
Produkts verursacht wurden.

INSTRUCCIONES DE GARANTÍA

Estimado señor o señora, gracias por adquirir el 
producto.
Esperamos que disfrute usándolo.
La garantía de los productos incluidos en la tarjeta de 
garantía se otorga de la siguiente manera.
Como condición para utilizar la garantía, deberá cumplir 
con los siguientes términos y procedimientos:
1. Los productos están cubiertos por una garantía de 
24 meses, a partir de la fecha de compra del producto 
cubierto por parte de un cliente minorista.
2. Para ejercer los derechos de garantía, el comprador 
deberá presentar: a) Tarjeta de garantía, b) Compro-
bante de compra (factura con IVA, recibo financiero u 
otro documento que confirme la fecha real de compra), 
salvo que la fecha de compra del producto provenga de 
la tarjeta de garantía.
3. Si ocurren problemas de calidad del producto dentro 
de los 24 meses posteriores a la fecha de recepción, 
prepare el producto y el embalaje y vaya al lugar o 
tienda donde lo compró para solicitar el mantenimiento 
posventa. Si el producto se daña por motivos perso-
nales, se cobrará una determinada tarifa de manten-
imiento.
4. La garantía no cubre:
a) Daños mecánicos causados por culpa del usuario y 
defectos del producto causados por dichos daños.
b) Daños causados por un uso inadecuado del produc-
to.

INSTRUCTIONS DE GARANTIE

Cher Monsieur ou Madame, merci d'avoir acheté ce 
produit.
Nous espérons que vous apprécierez son utilisation.
La garantie pour les produits figurant sur la carte de 
garantie est accordée par la présente comme suit.
Pour bénéficier de la garantie, vous devez respecter les 
modalités et procédures suivantes :
1. Les produits sont couverts par une garantie de 24 
mois, à compter de la date d'achat du produit couvert 
par un client au détail.
2. Afin d'exercer les droits de garantie, l'acheteur doit 
présenter : a) une carte de garantie, b) une preuve 
d'achat (facture avec TVA, reçu financier ou autre 
document confirmant la date réelle d'achat), sauf si la 
date d'achat du produit provient de la carte de garantie.
3. Si des problèmes de qualité du produit surviennent 
dans les 24 mois suivant la date de réception, veuillez 
préparer le produit et l'emballage et vous rendre à 
l'endroit ou au magasin où vous l'avez acheté pour 
demander un entretien après-vente. Si le produit est 
endommagé pour des raisons personnelles, des frais de 
maintenance seront facturés.
4. La garantie ne couvre pas :
a) Dommages mécaniques causés par la faute de 
l’utilisateur et défauts du produit causés par de tels 
dommages.
b) Dommages causés par une mauvaise utilisation du 
produit.

Déclaration de conformité

Par la présente, WENZHOU NOVA NEW ENERGY CO., 
LTD déclare que l'équipement radio de type ZS-EU est 
conforme aux directives 2014/53/UE, 2014/35/UE, 
2014/30/UE, 2011/65/UE.
Le texte complet de la déclaration UE de conformité 
est disponible à l’adresse Internet suivante :
https://www.moestech.com/blogs/news/ZS-EU

ISTRUZIONI DI GARANZIA

Gentile signore o signora, grazie per aver acquistato il 
prodotto.
Ci auguriamo che ti divertirai ad usarlo.
La garanzia per i prodotti nella scheda di garanzia è 
concessa come segue.
Come condizione per l'utilizzo della garanzia, è 
necessario rispettare i seguenti termini e procedure:
1. I prodotti sono coperti da una garanzia di 24 mesi, a 
partire dalla data di acquisto del prodotto coperto da 
un cliente al dettaglio.
2. Per esercitare i diritti di garanzia, l'acquirente deve 
presentare: a) Certificato di garanzia, b) Prova 
d'acquisto (fattura con IVA, ricevuta finanziaria o altro 
documento che confermi la data effettiva di acquisto), a 
meno che la data di acquisto del prodotto provenga da 
la scheda di garanzia.
3. Se si verificano problemi di qualità del prodotto entro 
24 mesi dalla data di ricevimento, preparare il prodotto 
e l'imballaggio e recarsi presso il luogo o il negozio in 
cui è stato acquistato per richiedere la manutenzione 
post-vendita. Se il prodotto è danneggiato per motivi 
personali, verrà addebitata una certa tariffa di 
manutenzione.
4. La garanzia non copre:
a) Danni meccanici causati da colpa dell'utente e difetti 
del prodotto causati da tali danni.
b) Danni causati da un uso improprio del prodotto.

Dichiarazione di conformità

Con la presente, WENZHOU NOVA NEW ENERGY 
CO.,LTD dichiara che il tipo di apparecchiatura radio 
ZS-EU è conforme alla Direttiva 2014/53/EU, 
2014/35/EU, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU.
Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformità UE è 
disponibile al seguente indirizzo internet:
https://www.moestech.com/blogs/news/ZS-EU
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Einrichtung

Schritt 3

Nehmen Sie den Schalter ab und ziehen Sie ihn von der 
Wand weg.
Identifizieren Sie das Netz-/Lastkabel (Hinweis: Die 
Farbe Ihres Kabels kann sich von der in der Anleitung 
angegebenen Farbe unterscheiden).

   Wir empfehlen Ihnen, die Frontplatte des alten 
Schalters zu entfernen und alle mit dem Schalter 
verbundenen Drähte mit einem elektrischen Prüfgerät 
zu testen, um sicherzustellen, dass keine Spannung im 
Stromkreis vorhanden ist.
   Möglicherweise müssen Sie mehr als einen 
Schutzschalter ausschalten.

Prüfen Sie, ob der Strom ausgeschaltet ist.

Machen Sie Fotos von der Verkabelung

Schalten Sie den Schutzschalter aus und verwenden Sie 
den Stromtester, um den Strom zu prüfen.
Vergewissern Sie sich vor der Verkabelung, dass der 
Schutzschalter ausgeschaltet ist.

Entfernen Sie den alten Schalter

Anmerkung: 

Schritt 1

Schritt 2

Bitte unterbrechen Sie die Stromversorgung, bevor Sie 
das Gerät installieren oder entfernen, um irreversible 
Schäden am Gerät durch den elektrischen Strom oder 
unvorhersehbare Probleme wie das Blinken der Lampe 
zu vermeiden.

Achtung!

Folgen Sie dem Schaltplan, um die Schalterdrähte an 
die Drähte in der Wanddose mit den Drahtleitern 
anzuschließen.

Schalten Sie den Strom am Schutzschalter wieder ein 
und schalten Sie dann das Licht ein.

Befestigen Sie den Schalter mit den mitgelieferten 
Schrauben und rasten Sie die Wandplatte ein.

Abra el panel de interruptores desde la parte inferior 
del interruptor con un destornillador

Paso 5

Siga el diagrama de cableado para conectar los cables 
del interruptor a los cables de la caja de pared con los 
conductores de alambre.

Vuelva a conectar la alimentación en el disyuntor y, a 
continuación, encienda la luz.

Monta el interruptor con los tornillos suministrados 
y encaja la placa de pared en él.

Paso 6

Ouvrez le panneau de l'interrupteur par le bas de 
l'interrupteur à l'aide d'un tournevis

Étape 5

Suivez le schéma de câblage pour connecter les fils de 
l'interrupteur aux fils de la boîte murale à l'aide des fils 
conducteurs.

Rétablissez l'électricité au niveau du disjoncteur, puis 
allumez la lumière.

Montez l'interrupteur à l'aide des vis fournies et 
enclenchez la plaque murale.

Étape 6

Aprire il pannello dell'interruttore dalla parte inferiore 
dell'interruttore con un cacciavite

Seguire lo schema di cablaggio per collegare i fili 
dell'interruttore ai fili della scatola a muro con i 
conduttori.

Riaccendere l'alimentazione con l'interruttore automatico 
e quindi accendere la luce.

Montare l'interruttore con le viti in dotazione e fissare 
la piastra a muro.

MOES-App herunterladen

Vorbereitung für den Einsatz

1

Die MOES App ist viel kompatibler als die Tuya 
Smart/Smart Life App und funktioniert auch für die 
Steuerung von Szenen durch Siri, Widgets und Szenene-
mpfehlungen als völlig neuer, maßgeschneiderter Service. 
(Anmerkung: Tuya Smart/Smart Life App funktioniert 
noch, aber MOES App ist sehr empfehlenswert)

1.Stellen Sie sicher, dass Ihre MOES APP erfolgreich 
mit einem Zigbee-Gateway verbunden ist.

Schritte zum Verbinden der 
APP mit dem Gerät

Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich das Gerät innerhalb der 
effektiven Signalabdeckung Ihres intelligenten 
ZigBee-Gateways befindet, um eine erfolgreiche 
Verbindung mit dem ZigBee-Gateway in der MOES APP 
herzustellen.

Scannen Sie den QR-Code, um den Netzwerk-Leit-
faden zu konfigurieren.

Methode Eins：

① ②

Gebrauchsanweisung 
(Deutsch)

Instalación

Paso 3

Retire el interruptor y sepárelo de la pared.
Identifique el cable de línea/carga(Nota:El color de su 
cable puede ser diferente del color que aparece en el 
manual).

   Le recomendamos que retire la placa frontal del 
interruptor antiguo y utilice un comprobador eléctrico 
para comprobar todos los cables conectados al 
interruptor y asegurarse de que no hay tensión en el 
circuito.
   Es posible que tenga que desconectar más de un 
disyuntor.

Compruebe que la alimentación está desconectada

Paso 4

Haz fotos del cableado

Desconecte el disyuntor y utilice el comprobador 
eléctrico para comprobar la alimentación.
Asegúrese de que el disyuntor está desconectado antes 
de realizar el cableado.

Retire el interruptor antiguo

Nota: 

Paso 1

Paso 2

Por favor, desconecte la fuente de alimentación antes 
de instalar o retirar el dispositivo para evitar daños 
irreversibles en el dispositivo por la corriente eléctrica 
o algunos problemas impredecibles como el parpadeo 
de la lámpara.

Atención:

Descargar la aplicación MOES

Preparación para su uso
1

La aplicación MOES se ha actualizado para ofrecer una 
mayor compatibilidad que la aplicación Tuya Smart/Smart 
Life, y es más funcional para el control de escenas 
mediante Siri, widgets y recomendaciones de escenas 
como un servicio personalizado totalmente nuevo. 
(Nota: Tuya Smart/Smart Life App sigue funcionando, 
pero MOES App es muy recomendable)

1.Asegúrese de que su MOES APP se ha conectado 
correctamente a una pasarela Zigbee.

Pasos para conectar la 
APP al dispositivo

Asegúrate de que el dispositivo se encuentra dentro 
de la cobertura de señal efectiva de tu pasarela 
ZigBee inteligente para que la conexión con la 
pasarela ZigBee en MOES APP se realice correcta-
mente.

Escanee el código QR para configurar la guía de red.
Método Uno：

① ②

Installation

Étape 3

Retirez l'interrupteur et éloignez-le du mur.
Identifier le fil de ligne/charge (Remarque : la couleur 
de votre fil peut être différente de celle indiquée dans 
le manuel).

   Nous vous recommandons de retirer la plaque 
frontale de l'ancien interrupteur et d'utiliser un testeur 
électrique pour tester tous les fils connectés à 
l'interrupteur afin de vous assurer qu'il n'y a pas de 
tension dans le circuit.
   Il se peut que vous deviez couper plusieurs 
disjoncteurs.

Vérifier que l'alimentation est coupée

Étape 4

Prendre des photos du câblage

Mettez le disjoncteur hors tension et utilisez le testeur 
électrique pour tester l'alimentation.
Assurez-vous que le disjoncteur est éteint avant de 
procéder au câblage.

Retirer l'ancien interrupteur

Remarque : 

Étape 1

Étape 2

Veuillez débrancher l'alimentation électrique avant 
d'installer ou de retirer l'appareil afin d'éviter des 
dommages irréversibles causés par le courant 
électrique ou des problèmes imprévisibles tels que le 
clignotement de la lampe.

Attention :

Assurez-vous que le disjoncteur est hors tension avant de 
procéder au câblage.
Deux versions disponibles et optionnelles : fil neutre requis 
et pas de neutre requis dans vos boîtes d'interrupteurs pour 
fonctionner correctement. Veuillez effectuer le câblage 
correct en fonction de l'interrupteur que vous avez acheté.
Si vous achetez une version d'interrupteur qui nécessite un 
fil neutre, vérifiez que votre boîte murale contient un fil 
neutre (généralement blanc). Si la boîte murale n'a pas de fil 
neutre, essayez un autre endroit dans votre maison ou 
appelez un électricien professionnel pour installer l'interrup-
teur.
Les couleurs des fils indiquées dans ce manuel sont les 
couleurs habituelles et peuvent différer dans certaines 
maisons.
Assurez-vous que les conducteurs sont solidement fixés à 
chaque fil.
Assurez-vous que le signal Wi-Fi est stable et fonctionne 
normalement avant de procéder au câblage et que votre 
mobile et le concentrateur Zigbee gataway se trouvent sur 
le même réseau Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz.
Si vous n'avez pas d'expérience en matière de câblage, 
veuillez faire appel à un électricien professionnel.

Télécharger l'application MOES

Préparation à l'utilisation
1

L'application MOES est beaucoup plus compatible que 
l'application Tuya Smart/Smart Life, elle fonctionne bien 
pour les scènes contrôlées par Siri, les widgets et les 
recommandations de scènes en tant que service person-
nalisé entièrement nouveau. 
(Note: L'application Tuya Smart/Smart Life fonctionne 
toujours, mais l'application MOES est fortement recom-
mandée)

1 Assurez-vous que votre MOES APP s'est connecté 
avec succès à une passerelle Zigbee.

Etapes de connexion de 
l APP à l'appareil

Assurez-vous que l'appareil se trouve dans la zone de 
couverture du signal de votre passerelle ZigBee 
intelligente pour une connexion réussie à la passerelle 
ZigBee dans MOES APP.

Scannez le code QR pour configurer le guide réseau.
Première méthode：

① ②

Installazione

Rimuovere l'interruttore e staccarlo dalla parete.
Identificare il filo di linea/carico (Nota: il colore del filo 
potrebbe essere diverso da quello indicato sul 
manuale).

   Si consiglia di rimuovere il frontalino del vecchio 
interruttore e di testare con un tester elettrico tutti i 
fili collegati all'interruttore per verificare l'assenza di 
tensione nel circuito.
   Potrebbe essere necessario disattivare più di un 
interruttore automatico.

Verificare che l'alimentazione sia spenta

Fotografare il cablaggio

Spegnere l'interruttore automatico e utilizzare il tester 
elettrico per verificare l'alimentazione.
Assicurarsi che l'interruttore automatico sia spento 
prima di effettuare il cablaggio.

Rimuovere il vecchio interruttore

Nota: 

Prima di installare o rimuovere il dispositivo, scollegare 
l'alimentazione per evitare danni irreversibili al 
dispositivo dovuti alla corrente elettrica o a problemi 
imprevedibili come il lampeggiamento della lampada.

Attenzione:

Prima di effettuare il cablaggio, assicurarsi che l'interruttore 
sia spento.
Due versioni disponibili e opzionali: per il corretto funziona-
mento, è necessario un filo di neutro e non è necessario un 
neutro nelle scatole degli interruttori. Effettuare il cablaggio 
corretto in base all'interruttore acquistato.
Se si acquista una versione di interruttore che richiede un 
filo di neutro, verificare che la scatola a muro contenga un 
filo di neutro (tipicamente bianco). Se la scatola a muro non 
ha un filo di neutro, provare in un altro punto della casa o 
chiamare un elettricista professionista per installare 
l'interruttore.
I colori dei fili indicati in questo manuale sono quelli abituali 
e possono differire in alcune abitazioni.
Assicurarsi che i conduttori siano fissati saldamente a 
ciascun filo.
Assicurarsi che il segnale Wi-Fi sia stabile e normalmente 
funzionante prima del cablaggio e che il cellulare e l'hub 
Zigbee gataway siano sotto la stessa rete WiFi a 2,4 GHz.
Se non si ha esperienza di cablaggio, rivolgersi a un 
elettricista professionista.

Scarica l'applicazione MOES

Preparazione all'uso
1

L'App MOES è stata aggiornata con una compatibilità 
molto maggiore rispetto all'App Tuya Smart/Smart Life, 
con una buona funzionalità per le scene controllate da 
Siri, widget e raccomandazioni di scene come servizio 
personalizzato completamente nuovo. 
(Nota: L'applicazione Tuya Smart/Smart Life funziona 
ancora, ma l'applicazione MOES è altamente consigliata.)

1. Assicurarsi che l'APP MOES si sia collegata 
correttamente a un gateway Zigbee.

Procedura per collegare 
l'APP al dispositivo

Assicurarsi che il dispositivo si trovi all'interno 
dell'effettiva copertura del segnale del gateway ZigBee 
intelligente per una connessione riuscita al gateway 
ZigBee in MOES APP.

Scansionare il codice QR per configurare la guida di 
rete.

Metodo  Uno：

① ②
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Konformitätserklärung

Hiermit erklärt WENZHOU NOVA NEW ENERGY CO., 
LTD, dass der Funkgerätetyp ZS-EU den Richtlinien 
2014/53/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2014/30/EU und 
2011/65/EU entspricht.
Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist 
unter folgender Internetadresse verfügbar:
https://www.moestech.com/blogs/newsZS-EU 

③Scannen Sie diesen QR-Code
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INSTRUÇÕES DE GARANTIA

Prezado senhor ou senhora, obrigado por adquirir o 
produto.
Esperamos que você goste de usá-lo.
A garantia para os produtos constantes do cartão de 
garantia é concedida da seguinte forma.
Como condição de utilização da garantia, você deverá 
cumprir os seguintes termos e procedimentos:
1. Os produtos são cobertos por uma garantia de 24 
meses, em vigor a partir da data de compra do produto 
coberto por um cliente varejista.
2. Para exercer o direito de garantia, o comprador 
deverá apresentar: a) Cartão de garantia, b) Compro-
vante de compra (fatura com IVA, recibo financeiro ou 
outro documento que comprove a efetiva data da 
compra), a menos que a data de compra do produto 
seja proveniente de o cartão de garantia.
3. Se ocorrerem problemas de qualidade do produto 
dentro de 24 meses a partir da data de recebimento, 
prepare o produto e a embalagem e dirija-se ao local 
ou loja onde o comprou para solicitar a manutenção 
pós-venda. Se o produto for danificado por motivos 
pessoais, será cobrada uma determinada taxa de 
manutenção.
4. A garantia não cobre:
a) Danos mecânicos causados por culpa do usuário e 
defeitos do produto causados por tais danos.
b) Danos causados pelo uso indevido do produto.

Declaração de conformidade

Por meio deste, WENZHOU NOVA NEW ENERGY CO., 
LTD declara que o equipamento de rádio tipo ZS-EU 
está em conformidade com a Diretiva 2014/53/UE, 
2014/35/UE, 2014/30/UE, 2011/65/UE.
O texto integral da declaração UE de conformidade 
está disponível no seguinte endereço Internet:
https://www.moestech.com/blogs/news/ZS-EU

Português 63 64 Português Português 65 66 Português Português 67 68 Português Português 69

Abra o painel do disjuntor pela parte inferior do 
disjuntor com uma chave de fenda

Siga o diagrama de fiação para conectar os fios do 
interruptor aos fios da caixa de parede com os cabos.

Ligue novamente a energia com o disjuntor e acenda a 
luz.

Monte o switch com os parafusos fornecidos e fixe a 
placa de parede.

Instalação

Remova o interruptor e retire-o da parede.
Identifique o fio de linha/carga (Nota: a cor do fio 
pode ser diferente da mostrada no manual).

   Recomenda-se remover o painel frontal da chave 
antiga e testar todos os fios conectados à chave com 
um testador elétrico para verificar a ausência de 
tensão no circuito.
   Pode ser necessário desligar mais de um disjuntor.

Verifique se a energia está desligada

Fotografe a fiação

Desligue o disjuntor e use o testador elétrico para 
verificar a energia.
Certifique-se de que o disjuntor esteja desligado antes 
de fazer a fiação.

Remova o interruptor antigo

Usar: 

Antes de instalar ou remover o dispositivo, desconecte 
a energia para evitar danos irreversíveis ao dispositivo 
devido a corrente elétrica ou problemas imprevisíveis, 
como lâmpada piscando.

Atenção:

Antes de fazer a fiação, certifique-se de que a chave esteja 
desligada.
Duas versões disponíveis e opcionais: Para o correto 
funcionamento é necessário um fio neutro e não é 
necessário neutro nas caixas de distribuição. Faça a fiação 
correta de acordo com o switch adquirido.
Se você adquirir uma versão do switch que requer um fio 
neutro, verifique se a caixa de parede contém um fio neutro 
(geralmente branco). Se a caixa de parede não tiver fio 
neutro, tente outro local da casa ou chame um eletricista 
profissional para instalar o interruptor.
As cores dos fios indicadas neste manual são as habituais e 
podem diferir em algumas residências.
Certifique-se de que os condutores estejam firmemente 
presos a cada fio.
Certifique-se de que seu sinal Wi-Fi esteja estável e 
funcionando normalmente antes de conectar, e que seu 
celular e o hub Zigbee estejam na mesma rede WiFi de 2,4 
GHz.
Se você não tem experiência com fiação, entre em contato 
com um eletricista profissional.

Baixe o aplicativo MOES

Preparação para uso
1

O aplicativo MOES foi atualizado com compatibilidade muito 
maior do que o aplicativo Tuya Smart/Smart Life, com boa 
funcionalidade para cenas controladas por Siri, widgets e 
recomendações de cena como um serviço personalizado 
completamente novo.
(Observação: o aplicativo Tuya Smart/Smart Life ainda 
funciona, mas o aplicativo MOES é altamente recomendado.)

1. Certifique-se de que o MOES APP foi conectado 
com sucesso a um gateway Zigbee.

Procedimento para conectar o 
APP ao dispositivo

Certifique-se de que seu dispositivo esteja dentro da 
cobertura de sinal efetiva do gateway ZigBee 
inteligente para uma conexão bem-sucedida ao 
gateway ZigBee no MOES APP.

Digitalize o código QR para configurar o guia de rede.
Método um:

① ②

③Digitalize este código QR
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RECYCLING INFORMATION
Product Information

Product Name________________________________________

Product Type_________________________________________

Purchase date________________________________________

Warranty Period_______________________________________

Dealer Information_____________________________________

Customer's Name_____________________________________

Customer Phone______________________________________

Customer Address_____________________________________

______________________________________________________

Maintenance Records

Failure date Cause Of Issue Fault Content Principal

WARRANTY CARD Thank you for your support and purchase at 
we Moes,we are always here for your complete 
satisfaction,just feel free to share your great 
shopping experience with us.

If you have any other need,please do not 
hesitate to contact us first,we will try to meet 
your demand.

MOES.Official@moessmart

@moes_smart

@moes_smart@moes_smart

www.moes.net
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All products marked with the symbol for separate 
collection of waste electrical and electronic equipment 
(WEEE Directive 2012/19 / EU) must be disposed of 
separately from unsorted municipal waste. To protect 
your health and the environment, this 
equipment must be disposed of at designated 
collection points for electrical and electronic 
equipment designated by the government 
or local authorities. Correct disposal and 
recycling will help prevent potential negative 
consequences for the environment and human health. To 
find out where these collection points are and how they 
work, contact the installer or your local authority.

E‐CrossStu‐GmbH
Mainzer Landstr. 69 ,60329 Frankfurt am Main
Email: E-crossstu@web.de
Tel: +4969332967674
Made in China

EVATOST CONSULTING LTD
Address: Suite 11, First Floor, Moy Road 
Business Centre, Taffs Well, Cardiff, Wales, 
CF15 7QR 
Tel: +44-292-1680945
Email: contact@evatmaster.com

Manufacturer:
WENZHOU NOVA NEW ENERGY CO.,LTD
Address: Power Science and Technology 
Innovation Center, NO.238, Wei 11 Road, 
Yueqing Economic Development Zone, 
Yueqing, Zhejiang, China
Tel: +86-577-57186815 
After-sale Service: service@moeshouse.com

recommend that you use the original packaging with 
padding to ensure safe transportation. If you choose to use 
replacement packaging, we recommend that you ensure that 
the product is adequately protected from damage during 
shipping. We recommend that you place an appropriate 
sticker on your packaging indicating the product's suscepti-
bility to impact, such as "Warning Glass".
5. Reported defects covered by the warranty will be 
considered immediately and no later than 14 days from the 
date of delivery of the goods to the Guarantor.
6. After checking and determining the legality of the 
warranty claim, the Guarantor's services will repair the 
product within a reasonable time, not exceeding 30 days 
from the date of delivery of the goods to the Guarantor. 
However, if hard-to-find spare parts are required, this 
deadline may extend the time it takes to deliver the part 
from the manufacturer's factory.
7. The warranty does not include the performance of 
maintenance and similar operations specified in the user 
manual, and users are obliged to do it themselves.
8. If defects occur due to natural wear and tear during use, 
the warranty does not cover it.
9. The warranty does not cover:
a) Mechanical damage caused by the user’s fault and 
product defects caused by such damage.
b) Damage caused by improper use of the product.
10. The rights under the guarantee will expire in the 
following circumstances:
a) Remove the warranty seal from the product.
b) Remove the serial number from the product.
c) Take action to eliminate physical defects in the product 
outside of authorized service.
d) Use non-original parts and consumables.


